At December 31, the major classes of inventory were as follows:

In millions 2014 2013

Raw materials $ 54.8 $ 68.4
Work-in-process 32.1 34.5
Finished goods 92.6 84.6

Total $ 179.5 $ 187.5

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  In the fourth quarter of 2014 the Company recorded a $33.3
million non-cash inventory impairment charge related to the devaluation of the Venezuelan bolivar within Costs of goods sold in
the 2014 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

As described in Note 2, in the fourth quarter of 2014 the Company elected to change its method of accounting for certain inventory
in its Americas operating segment from LIFO to FIFO. The Company applied this change in method of inventory costing by
retrospectively adjusting the prior period financial statements.  As a result of the retrospective adjustment of the change in accounting
principle, certain amounts in our combined and consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years ended December 31,
2013 and 2012 were adjusted as follows:

For the years ended December 31 2013 2012

In millions (except per share data) As reported

Impact of
change to

FIFO As adjusted As reported

Impact of
change to

FIFO As adjusted

Cost of goods sold $ 1,210.3 $ (2.2) $ 1,208.1 $ 1,198.6 $ (0.8) $ 1,197.7
Operating income 238.6 2.2 240.8 370.5 0.8 371.3
Earnings before income taxes 221.2 2.2 223.4 365.8 0.8 366.7
Provision for income taxes 174.2 0.8 175.0 136.4 0.3 136.7
Earnings from continuing operations 47.0 1.4 48.4 229.4 0.5 230.0
Basic and diluted earnings per share
attributable to Allegion plc ordinary
shareholders $ 0.36 $ 0.01 $ 0.37 $ 2.33 $ 0.01 $ 2.34

The consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2013 was adjusted as follows:

In millions As reported
Impact of

change to FIFO As adjusted

Inventories $ 153.7 $ 33.8 $ 187.5
Deferred income tax receivable 51.2 (13.1) 38.1
Retained earnings 0.4 0.7 1.1

The combined and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were adjusted as
follows:

F-16

For the years ended December 31 2013 2012

As reported

Impact of
change to

FIFO As adjusted As reported

Impact of
change to

FIFO As adjusted

Net earnings $ 43.4 $ 1.4 $ 44.8 $ 225.2 $ 0.5 $ 225.8
Deferred income taxes 16.9 0.8 17.7 (4.2) 0.3 (3.6)
Change in inventories, net 6.1 (2.2) 3.9 0.3 (0.8) (1.2)

NOTE 5 – PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

At December 31, the major classes of property, plant and equipment were as follows:

In millions 2014 2013

Land $ 14.0 $ 16.5
Buildings 120.5 126.3
Machinery and equipment 355.5 341.6
Software 96.8 82.0

586.8 566.4
Accumulated depreciation (375.6) (366.2)

Total $ 211.2 $ 200.2

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 was $34.5 million, $36.1 million and $34.3 million,
which includes amounts for software amortization of $12.7 million, $12.6 million and $10.4 million.

NOTE 6 – GOODWILL

The Company records as goodwill the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired. Once the final
valuation has been performed for each acquisition, adjustments may be recorded. The changes in the carrying amount of Goodwill
are as follows:

In millions Americas EMEIA Asia Pacific Total

December 31, 2012 (gross) $ 339.0 $ 536.7 $ 110.1 $ 985.8
Acquisitions and adjustments * 23.8 — (23.8) —
Currency translation — 3.3 1.3 4.6
December 31, 2013 (gross) 362.8 540.0 87.6 990.4
Acquisitions 2.3 — 10.3 12.6
Currency translation (0.3) (6.9) (4.3) (11.5)
December 31, 2014 (gross) 364.8 533.1 93.6 991.5
Accumulated impairment  — (478.6) (6.9) (485.5)
Goodwill (net) $ 364.8 $ 54.5 $ 86.7 $ 506.0

* During 2013, the Company reclassified goodwill related to a product line transfer from the Asia Pacific segment to the Americas
segment.

 Accumulated impairment consists of charges of $137.6 million (EMEIA), $341.0 million (EMEIA) and $6.9 million (Asia
Pacific) recorded in 2013, 2008 and 2007, respectively, as a result of the Company's impairment testing.  During the third quarter
of 2013 the Company performed an interim impairment test on goodwill of its EMEIA reporting unit. The results of the third
quarter 2013 interim impairment test indicated that the estimated fair value of the EMEIA reporting unit was less than its carrying
value; consequently, the Company completed the second step of the interim impairment test, which resulted in a $137.6 million
non-cash pre-tax goodwill impairment charge.

F-17

The estimated fair values for each of the Company's reporting units exceeded their carrying values by more than 10% for the 2014
goodwill impairment test.

NOTE 7 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table sets forth the gross amount and related accumulated amortization of the Company’s intangible assets at
December 31:

2014 2013

In millions

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Net
carrying
amount

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Net
carrying
amount

Completed technologies/patents $ 27.8 $ (23.2) $ 4.6 $ 26.4 $ (23.6) $ 2.8
Customer relationships 94.7 (37.0) 57.7 107.8 (38.1) 69.7
Trademarks (finite-lived) 89.3 (36.0) 53.3 101.4 (36.8) 64.6
Other 10.8 (10.8) — 13.4 (13.4) —
Total finite-lived intangible assets 222.6 $ (107.0) 115.6 249.0 $ (111.9) 137.1
Trademarks (indefinite-lived) 10.1 10.1 9.0 9.0
Total $ 232.7 $ 125.7 $ 258.0 $ 146.1

The Company amortizes intangible assets with finite useful lives on a straight-line basis over their estimated economic lives in
accordance with GAAP. Indefinite-lived intangible assets are not subject to amortization, but instead, are tested for impairment
at least annually (more frequently if certain indicators are present).

Intangible asset amortization expense for 2014, 2013 and 2012 was $9.5 million, $9.5 million and $9.5 million, respectively.
Future estimated amortization expense on existing intangible assets in each of the next five years amounts to approximately $7.8